
Forde House
Newton Abbot

 
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

1 April 2019

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
9th April, 2019 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive: 
Councillor Jeremy Christophers 
(Leader)

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Direction

Councillor Humphrey Clemens 
(Deputy Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing

Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor Timothy Golder Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the 
Friday before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting on 5 March 2019.

3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part III of the agenda 

7. Public Questions (if any) 

8. Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l) (if any) 

9. Digital Strategy (Pages 7 - 38)
To consider the Digital Strategy report.

10. Newton Abbot Town Council Proposal at (part of) Newfoundland Way Car Park 
(Pages 39 - 44)
To consider the Newton Abbot, Newfoundland Way Car Park report.

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


11. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 45 - 48)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

Part III
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

The following Portfolio Holder decisions had been made since the last meeting of the 
Executive:

PH Decision 3-2019 – Approval of a rent subsidy for the voluntary organisation - 1st 
Dawlish Scouts, Seabourne Hall, at 75% (£550 rent p.a)  - PH for Economy, Skills and 
Tourism

PH Decision 4-2019– Approval for amendment to the Council’s policy for delivering the 
Government Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme to extend the formula-based allocation, 
used in years one and two of the scheme, into year three of the scheme -  PH for 
Corporate Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

5 MARCH 2019

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Barker, 
Golder, Goodey, Lake and Russell

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Dennis, Haines, G Hook and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Amanda Pujol, Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement
Donna Best, Estates & Development Manager
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer,
James Toler, Housing Strategy Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)
Roger North, Senior Engineer, Engineering Design Group, Devon County Council

13.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2019 were confirmed and approved and 
signed as correct record.

14.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader reminded Members of the need to ensure that they read all the 
Committee reports prior to attending meetings and conducted themselves in a 
respectful manner. 

15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

16.  TO NOTE ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AS SET OUT 
IN PART III OF THE AGENDA (IF ANY) 

RESOLVED that the delegated decisions be noted.

1

Agenda Item 2



Executive (5.3.2019)

2

17.  TENANCY STRATEGY  - REVIEW 

The Housing Strategy Officer presented the report to secure Members’ 
endorsement of Teignbridge Council’s Tenancy Strategy. Members were 
advised that under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011 Councils have a duty to 
prepare and publish a tenancy strategy. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing proposed the recommendation, this 
was seconded by the Leader.

RESOLVED the Teignbridge District Council’s Tenancy Strategy be approved.

18.  RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR ENGLAND - LOCAL 
ACTION 2015-2020 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy Skills & Tourism presented the report to 
update Members on the Council’s involvement in two parallel economic 
development schemes - the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group and the 
Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action F
[...]
MATION OF SOUTH WEST MUTUAL 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services presented the report to agree 
support for the formation of the South West Mutual Bank and provide funding to 
take the proposal to next stage of the process. He commented that with banks 
closing branches there was a need for provision for residents who did not have 
bank accounts or access to internet banking. The bank would also support small 
businesses in the district.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services proposed the recommendation, this 
was seconded by the Leader.

RESOLVED that:-

1) The grant £49,995 funded from capital receipts to support the formation of 
South West Mutual Bank be approved; and  

2) That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated responsibility to conclude the 
acquisition of 3,333 shares in South West Mutual.

  

22.  COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY FUND 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods presented the report on 
changes to the Councillors Community Fund in the new financial year. A survey 
had been undertaken of Councillors and 23 responses received. Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee comments of 4 March 2019 were noted in particular the 
reference to the streamlining of the application process and the involvement of 
the Councillors at the first stage of the application.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that further work was 
required on the streamlining process and that the Committee had agreed that 
Councillors should be involved at the outset of any application received.

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods proposed the 
recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee as circulated, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure.

RESOLVED that the following amendments to the Councillor Community fund 
Scheme be approved:- 

4



Executive (5.3.2019)

5

1) That carry forward of funds into the next financial year in Election years 
cease with immediate effect;

2) That any underspend on grants within the current financial year 2018-
2019 could be allocated to the Crowdfunding initiative; this would allow 
community groups to access any residual funds;

3) Fund administration: a more streamlined method of submitting requests 
be sought. For example, an application could be submitted automatically 
to the grant co-ordinator, with a copy to the ward councillor, who could 
then sanction the application by email. This will reduce paperwork and 
speed up response; and

4) An up to date spreadsheet of allowances remaining be available on the 
website.

23.  CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Leader stated that it was important that Group Leaders nominate Members 
to undertake this important piece of work to review the constitution which would 
govern the way forward for the Council and support the standards and behaviour 
of Councillors.

The Leader proposed the recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio 
Holder for Community Neighbourhoods.

RESOLVED that a Constitution Working Group (as outlined in the report) be 
established.

24.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy Skills & Tourism clarified that a report on a 
policy for Electric Vehicles would be add to Executive 2 July 2019.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

Chairman

5



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                  PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr John Goodey

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

That The Committee is recommended to approve the Digital Strategy.

1. PURPOSE

To share the new digital strategy with Executive Members. 

The digital strategy, Digital First @ Teignbridge (appendix A) provides an overarching 
view of how we will work in the future to provide access to our services. The new 
strategy covers three key areas: customer access, creating a digitally empowered 
workforce and a robust technical supporting framework. It aims to deliver the same 
services more efficiently, at less cost, in the way that the majority of customers prefer 
to transact, 24/7.

2. BACKGROUND

The digital strategy replaces the previous Access to Services strategy, which was 
never shared with Full Council. The intention is to share the new digital strategy with 
Members, gain their approval and support, and enable them to be advocates of new 
ways of accessing services.

We recognise that not everyone will be able to access our digital services so will 
ensure that we promote the different ways that customers can obtain the support 
they need to help them do so. By moving those who can to digital self-service 

DATE:   9 April 2019

REPORT OF:     Business Improvement & Development Team

SUBJECT: Digital Strategy

PART I 

7

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

channels we can direct our remaining resources to help vulnerable customers or 
those with more complex queries.

The early work carried out as part of the new digital strategy has produced some real 
successes; Teignbridge is ‘ahead of the game’ in joined up, end-to-end digital service 
delivery in the South West, and is also achieving some recognition at a national level.

Digital First @Teignbridge has been brought together following in depth research into 
best practice, consultation with SLT, CMT and wider digital champions across the 
authority. It incorporates what has already been agreed through the One Teignbridge 
Transformation programme and includes wider initiatives that are monitored through 
the Council Strategy reporting mechanism.

Next Steps

Continuing to deliver successful outcomes relies on critical collaborative work with 
Strata as our delivery partner; and adequate budgetary provision is essential for 
future technical development.

Working in partnership with Strata we will develop an ICT roadmap that helps to 
identify future technological innovations that will support a ‘next generation’ council.

3. MAIN IM
[...]
ogy that is resilient, secure and enables  
 streamlined business processes

 z Providing data that will enable us to continually review our strategic  
 direction and be fit for the future

 z Direct our limited resources to where we need them most

This digital strategy provides an overarching view of how we will work in the 
future to provide access to our services. It will bring smarter tools to help 
deliver the aims and actions set out in the Teignbridge ten year Council 
Strategy (2016-2025). 

Our digital strategy
Making us fit for future

We’re setting a model for new ways of work that exploit the right kind of 
technology which makes online contact the first choice for customers.

 X Round the clock services

Our research demonstrates that there is a growing appetite to access 
our services round the clock, and customers want to receive regular 
updates when reporting or applying for services. In order to meet these 
challenges we are required to think creatively about how we deliver 
services in the future so that we can continue to support our customers 
and ensure we meet their increased expectations.

 X We’re already making change

We have already made significant progress by creating an   
effective website that is ‘mobile friendly’, and reducing expensive  
payment methods. Other successes include no longer taking cash 
at our offices (a very costly administration process.) We are the top 
Devon council for receiving council tax payments by direct debit, and 
our ongoing promotions over the years have resulted in many of our 
customers switching to accessing our services online. 

 X The bigger picture –Teignbridge Council Strategy 2016-2025

This digital strategy provides an overarching view of how we will work 
in the future to provide access to our services. This will bring smarter 
tools to help deliver the aims and actions set out in the projects within 
the Teignbridge ten year Council Strategy

14



Locally
88% of Teignbridge residents surve
[...]
irement 
age population is already 8% ahead of England.  
 
Some older customers have raised concerns about both access to technology and a lack of computer skills, or 
familiarity with the internet. It would also be fair to say that some older residents continue to embrace more 
traditional forms of communication. 
 
Mitigation 
We recognise that there will continue to be some residents who cannot use on-line services, however there are a 
number of remedies available to the older, less experienced user who is not online. As with all access issues, the 
nature of public sector, or charitable work will mean that staff can help complete an online form, or help explain a 
procedure, just as they currently do if asked to assist with completing a paper form. 
 
For those unable to self-serve, staff will provide a service appropriate to the client’s needs, whether it be advice over 
the telephone, in person at the council offices, or even a home visit if deemed necessary. Where appropriate, we will 
signpost customers to the most appropriate organisation, or channel for their needs. 
 
There are a number of initiatives, specifically aimed at our older and inexperienced users. As of 2018 Teignbridge 
Council will provide a ‘floor walking service’ at Forde House. A team will be on hand to assist customers get on line, 
giving customers access to four self-help terminals, providing appropriate advice and support. 
 
Teign Housing, the largest housing association in the area, supports its tenants by holding a weekly advice hub in 
Newton Abbot. Every Wednesday trained staff are on hand to help tenants surf the web, set up email and social media 
accounts, as well as assist with more complicated issues such as maximising benefits and setting up online banking. 
 

5c. Men (predominantly) +1 
Men are more likely to use the internet than women – so they will benefit more. 
 

5i. Disability -1 
Approximately 21% of Teignbridge residents have their activities limited by long ter
[...]
https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/itandinternetindustry/bulletins/internetusers/2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-digital-strategy/government-digital-strategy
https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/itandinternetindustry/bulletins/internetusers/previousReleases


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                             PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Timothy Golder

DATE: April 2019

REPORT OF: Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Service

SUBJECT: Newton Abbot, Newfoundland Way Car Park

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to approve the principle of a transfer to the Town 
Council providing the final proposal meets the below objectives:

 Quality Building Design
 Providing a range of community services

1. PURPOSE

To outline the Town Councils aspiration to create a co-located community facility on 
land owned by the Town Council and District Council, adjacent to ‘Newton’s Place’

2. BACKGROUND

In August 2016 the Town Council purchased the former St Leonard’s Church at 43 
Wolborough Street, Newton Abbot with the intention of moving the current Town & 
GWR Museum and the Town Hall to this town centre location. 

This decision was as a result of the outcome of the 2008 Newton Abbot Community 
Plan, and the more recent Newton Abbot Neighbourhood Development Plan which 
both identified the aspirations of the public to have better access to the Museum, Town 
Council and community facilities. 

The Town Council was subsequently successful in two rounds of applications to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund which has granted a total of £950,000 to the total £2.2m Project. 

The Council has secured the other funding and works commenced on the 19th 

November 2018. Upon completion of the conversion works the Museum will be fitted-
out with the opening to the public likely to be the end of 2019, beginning of 2020.

The Town Council have also acquired the vacant
[...]
ocial or environmental well-being for the area and/or local residents. 

The undervalue will be reported to the Council following the Town Councils proposal 
being prepared and submitted for consideration. At this time members will be able 
consider whether the Town Councils proposal meetings the ‘wellbeing’ criteria of Local 
Government Act.

40



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3.4 Timing:

It is proposed to give the Town Council 9 months to work up a suitable scheme for the 
land before a further report is presented to Councillors. 

4. GROUPS CONSULTED  

Car Parking

5. TIME-SCALE

To be implemented asap. 

6. JUSTIFICATION

The outline scheme proposal will contribute toward the Councils goal of ‘going to town’.

7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on 16 April 2019

Tony Watson 
Interim Head of Commercial Services

Cllr Timothy Golder
Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills 
and Tourism 

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR:

Wards affected Newton Abbot
Contact for any more information Tom Butcher
Background Papers (For Part I reports only)
Key Decision N
In Forward Plan Y
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N
Appendices attached: 1: Site Plan

41



This page is intentionally left blank



43



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Notice and Annual Forward Plan - MARCH 2019

1 This is an Annual Forward Plan  of the key decisions and other decisions the 
Leader of Teignbridge anticipates the Executive taking during the next 12 
months.  Key decisions are decisions which the Council consider significant 
having had regard to Government guidance. This Plan may include other 
decisions which are not key decisions to be taken by the Executive, including 
for example, where the Executive is to make a recommendation to the Council.

2 Details of the proposed decisions are attached.

3 The decisions which the Executive propose to take in private and the reasons 
why are detailed in t
[...]
e available before the meetings on 
the Council’s website. 

Cllr JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS
Leader of the Council

Council Offices, Forde House, Newton AbbotTQ12 4XX

46



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL – EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

Forward Plan of anticipated key decisions by the Executive for the next 12 months commencing 1 March 2019

Matter for Consideration Date of 
Decision

Council
Date

Private 
Decision

Key 
Decision?

Report Author(s) & Contact Name & 
number

Digital Strategy 9 Apr 2019 Open Yes Report Of Kay O'Flaherty, Business 
Development & Improvement Team 
Leader
Contact: Tel: 01626 215602

Newton Abbot Town Council Proposal at 
(part of) Newfoundland Way Car Park

9 Apr 2019 Open No Report Of Tom Butcher, Senior Estates & 
Development Surveyor
Contact: Tel: 01626 215180

South Hams SAC Joint Supplementary 
Planning Document

30 Apr 2019 Open No Report Of Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning 
Officer
Contact: Tel: 01626 215703

Artificial 3G Pitch, Coach Road, Newton 
Abbot

30 Apr 2019 Part exempt No Report Of Donna Best, Estates & 
Development Manager
Contact: Tel: 01626 215467

Proposed Chargeable Neighbourhood 
Planning Service for Non-Statutory Functions

6 Jun 2019 Open Yes Report Of David Kiernan, Principal 
Planning Policy Officer
Contact: Tel: 01626 215758

Greater Exeter Strategic Plan 6 Jun 2019 Open Yes Report Of Simon Thornley, Business 
Manager - Spatial Planning
Contact: Tel: 01626 215706

Electric Vehicles Policy 2 Jul 2019 Open Yes Report Of David Eaton, Environmental 
Protection Manager
Contact: Tel: 01626 215064

47



Matter for Consideration Date of 
Decision

Council
Date

Private 
Decision

Key 
Decision?

Report Author(s) & Contact Name & 
number

Teignmouth Regeneration  Open Yes Report Of Tony Watson, Interim Head of 
Commercial Services
Contact: Tel: 01626 215828

Leisure Strategy  Open Yes Report Of Lorraine Montgomery, Interim 
Head of Operations
Contact: Tel: 01626 215852

Teignbridge Car Park Plan - draft for 
consultation

 Open Yes Report Of Neil Blaney, Economy 
Manager
Contact: Tel: 01626 215233

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document and Starter Homes

 Open Yes Report Of Simon Thornley, Business 
Manager - Spatial Planning
Contact: Tel: 01626 215706

Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation  Open Yes Report Of Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery 
Officer
Contact: Tel: 01626 215466

48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Digital Strategy
	Digital Strategy
	Digital access BIA

	10 Newton Abbot Town Council Proposal at (part of) Newfoundland Way Car Park
	Appendix1

	11 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

9 APRIL 2019

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Golder, 
Goodey and Russell

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Dewhirst, Haines, G Hook, Kerswell, Mayne, Prowse, Smith and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors Barker and Lake

Officers in Attendance:
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Services
Kay O'Flaherty, Business Development & Improvement Team Leader
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer

25.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 5 March 2019 were confirmed and approved and 
signed as correct record.

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27.  TO NOTE ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AS SET OUT 
IN PART III OF THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the delegated decisions be noted.

28.  DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhood presented the new digital 
strategy, Digital First @ Teignbridge which provided an overarching view of how 
the Council would work in the future to provide access to its services. The new 
strategy covered three key areas: customer access, creating a digitally 
empowered workforce and a robust technical supporting framework. It aimed to 
deliver the same services more efficiently, at less cost, in the way that the 
majority of customers prefer to transact.



Executive (9.4.2019)

2

In response to Member’s questions, the Business Development & Improvement 
Team Leader commented that there was a range of initiatives to support those 
unable to self-serve with assistance in the Customer Support Centre and 
working with the Citizens Advice Bureau and the Community Voluntary Service. 
The Council had helped to fund a pilot scheme to assist the Community 
Voluntary Service to enable homes visits for those who needed IT support and 
training. There was also the option for residents to use Post Offices and pay 
points to undertake cash and cheque transactions for council services.

The Leader stated that this strategy was a positive environmental change for the 
way that the customer interacted with the council and support was available to 
those that required it including through the Community Voluntary Service pilot 
scheme which the Council was helping to fund. 

RESOLVED that the Digital Strategy be approved.

29.  NEWTON ABBOT TOWN COUNCIL PROPOSAL AT (PART OF) 
NEWFOUNDLAND WAY CAR PARK 

The Interim Head of Commercial Services presented the report to outline the 
Newton Abbot’s Town Councils aspiration to create a co-located community 
facility on land owned by the Town Council and District Council, adjacent to 
‘Newton’s Place’. 

In response to Members’, the Interim Head of Commercial Services clarified that 
this was narrow piece of land which would be difficult for the Council to develop 
and the disabled parking space would be relocated. The floor levels and any 
proposed buildings relationship with the nearby listed building would be 
addressed at the planning application stage.

RESOLVED that the principle of a transfer to the Newton Abbot Town Council 
providing the final proposal meets the below objectives be approved:

 Quality Building Design
 Providing a range of community services

30.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

Chairman


